REGULAR ARTICLE
Effect of hydrogen on soil bacterial community structure
in two soils as determined by terminal restriction fragment
length polymorphism
Ye Zhang & Xiang He & Zhongmin Dong
Received: 4 June 2008 /Accepted: 5 January 2009 / Published online: 23 January 2009
# Springer Science + Business Media B.V. 2009
Abstract The metabolism of hydrogen evolved from

Dean CA (2004) Effect of hydrogen metabolism of legume
nodules on rhizobacterial communities and plant growth.
M.Sc thesis, Dalhousie University, Halifax, NS, Canada
Dong Z, Layzell DB (2001) H2 oxidation, O2 uptake and CO2
fixation in hydrogen treated soils. Plant Soil 229:1–12
doi:10.1023/A:1004810017490
Dunbar J, Ticknor LO, Kuske CR (2000) Assessment of
microbial diversity in four southwestern United States
soils by 16S rRNA gene terminal restriction fragment
analyses. Appl Environ Microbiol 66:2943–2950
doi:10.1128/AEM.66.7.2943-2950.2000
Dunbar J, Ticknor LO, Kuske CR (2001) Phylogenetic
specificity and reproducibility and new methods for analysis
of terminal restriction fragment profiles of 16S rRNA genes
from bacterial communities. Appl Environ Microbiol
67:190–197 doi:10.1128/AEM.67.1.190-197.2001
Kaplan CW, Kitts CL (2003) Variation between observed and
true terminal Restriction Fragment length is dependent on
304 Plant Soil (2009) 320:295–305
dx.doi.org/10.1023/A:1004810017490
dx.doi.org/10.1128/AEM.66.7.2943-2950.2000
dx.doi.org/10.1128/AEM.67.1.190-197.2001
true TRF length and purine content. J Microbiol Methods
54:121–125 doi:10.1016/S0167-7012(03)00003-4
Kaplan CW, Astaire JC, Sanders ME, Reddy BS, Kitts CL
(2001) 16S Ribosome DNA Terminal Restriction Fragment
Pattern Analysis of Bacterial Communities in Feces of Rats
Fed Lactobacillus acidophilus NCFM. Appl Environ Micro-
biol 67:1394–1403 doi:10.1128/AEM.67.4.1935-1939.2001
Kent AD, Smith DJ, Benson B, Triplett EW (2003) Web-Based
phylogenetic assignment tool for analysis of terminal
restriction fragment length polymorphism profiles of
microbial communities. Appl Environ Microbiol 69:
6768–6776 doi:10.1128/AEM.69.11.6768-6776.2003
Kitts CL (2001) Terminal restriction fragment patterns: A tool for
comparing microbial communities and assessing communi-
ty dynamics. Curr Issues Intest Microbiol 2:17–25
La Favre JS, Focht DD (1983) Conservation in soil of H2

Dong Z (2007) Isolation and Characterization of hydro-
gen-oxidizing bacteria induced following exposure of soil
to hydrogen gas and their impact on plant growth. Environ
Microbiol 9:435–444 doi:10.1111/j.1462-2920.2006.
01155.x
Moeseneder MM, Arrieta JM, Muyzer G, Winter C, Herndle
GJ (1999) Optimization of terminal-restriction fragment
length polymorphism analysis for complex Marine
Bacterioplankton communities and comparison with
denaturing Gradient Gel Electrophoresis. Appl Environ
Microbiol 65:3518–3525
Osborne CA, Rees GN, Bernstein Y, Janssen PH (2006) New
threshold and confidence estimates for terminal restriction
fragment length polymorphism analysis of complex
bacterial communities. Appl Environ Microbiol 72:1270–
1278 doi:10.1128/AEM.72.2.1270-1278.2006
Peoples MB, McLennan PD, Brockwell J (2008) Hydrogen
emission from nodulated soybeans [Glycine max (L.)
Merr.] and consequences for the productivity of a
subsequent maize (Zea mays L.) crop. Plant Soil 307:67–
82 doi:10.1007/s11104-008-9582-8
Popelier F, Liessens J, Verstraete W (1985) Soil hydrogen
uptake in relation to soil properties and rhizobial hydrogen
production. Plant Soil 85:85–96 doi:10.1007/BF02197803
Sait L, Galic M, Strugnell RA, Janssen PH (2003) Secretory
antibodies do not affect the composition of the bacterial
microbiota in the terminal ileum of 10-week-old mice. Appl
Environ Microbiol 69:2100–2109 doi:10.1128/AEM.69.4.
2100-2109.2003
Stein S, Selesi D, Schilling R, Pattis I, Schmid M, Hartmann A
(2005) Microbial activity and bacterial composition of H2-
treated soils with net CO2 fixation. Soil Biol Biochem